Tonnage for member bodies post 2006/07 is based on the estimated percentage change in the national tonnage for that year, with the exclusion of WA who provided their own crop

estimates.

3 members

680 members

The annual citrus tonnage forecast for each regional grower body based on 3 March 2008 estimates is shown below:

The annual citrus tonnage forecast for the state statutory authorities is shown below:

Regional grower body

For the purposes of the model a Cash at Bank interest rate of 6.5% has been used.
For the purposes of the model an overdraft interest rate of 9.5% has been used.

For the purposes of the model an tax rate of 0.0% has been used.

Employee Assumptions

Balance Sheet Assumptions

Appendix 2 – Current Structure
model

Review of the Citrus Industry in Australia
Submission 15 - Attachment 3

Deloitte: Australian Citrus Industry Restructure Options Business Case

 67

5.0 VALUATION ASSUMPTIONS

5.01 Valuation Assumptions

For the purposes of the valuation a Weighted Average Cost of Capital of 12.0% has been used.
For the purposes of the valuation a Terminal Growth Rate of 2.5% has been used.

6.0 SENSITIVITY ASSUMPTIONS

6.01

6.02

Citrus Tonnage==>

NPV -20% -10% -5% 100% +5% +10% +20%

-20% (7,338,712) (4,809,289) (3,544,578) (2,279,866) (1,015,155) 249,556 2,778,979
-10% (11,074,364) (8,544,942) (7,280,231) (6,015,519) (4,750,808) (3,486,097) (956,674)
-5% (12,942,191) (10,412,768) (9,148,057) (7,883,346) (6,618,634) (5,353,923) (2,824,500)

100% (14,810,017) (12,280,595) (11,015,883) (9,751,172) (8,486,461) (7,221,749) (4,692,327)
+5% (16,677,844) (14,148,421) (12,883,710) (11,618,998) (10,354,287) (9,089,576) (6,560,153)
+10% (18,545,670) (16,016,247) (14,751,536) (13,486,825) (12,222,114) (10,957,402) (8,427,980)
+20% (22,281,323) (19,751,900) (18,487,189) (17,222,478) (15,957,766) (14,693,055) (12,163,632)

6.03

WACC==>

NPV 10% 11% 12% 13% 14%

0.5% (10,296,571) (9,365,059) (8,594,667) (7,946,764) (7,394,162)
1.5% (11,129,840) (10,018,579) (9,117,848) (8,372,774) (7,746,039)

2.5% (12,185,313) (10,825,868) (9,751,172) (8,879,928) (8,159,112)
3.5% (13,565,548) (11,848,434) (10,533,514) (9,493,852) (8,650,866)
4.5% (15,447,687) (13,185,636) (11,524,480) (10,252,229) (9,246,148)

T
erm

in
al

G
ro

w
th

R
ate=

=
>

The breakeven point for the Current Structure holding the forecast operating expenses constant is that forecast citrus tonnage will be increased to 138.6% of the current forecast tonnage.

The breakeven point for the Current Structure holding both the forecast citrus tonnage and forecast expenses constant would require an 38.5% increase in the membership fees paid by

citrus growers.

The breakeven point for the Current Structure holding the forecast citrus tonnage constant is that forecast operating enses will be reduced to 73.9% of the current forecast level.

[…]

of the direct administrative costs of the industry data collation and dissemination project will be covered by the funding provided by new national body.  This additional funding is provided solely

for the operation of the state statutory authorities offices.

For the purposes of the model only the balance sheet of ACG has been included.

It is assumed that each of the state statutory authorities will be staffed by one full time staff member.  This employee will be responsible for the administration of the industry data collection and

dissemination role (50%) and general administrative duties (50%).

It is assumed that regional branches will maintain their current staffing and that their time will be split 60% grower support and 40% administration.

Under the proposed Single Structure model, the operations of the regional branches will be stremlined and it is assumed that there will be a small reduction in the administrative requirements of

the regional branches.

Review of the Citrus Industry in Australia
Submission 15 - Attachment 3

Deloitte: Australian Citrus Industry Restructure Options Business Case

 75

Single Structure Option model
DATA ASSUMPTIONS

8.0 SENSITIVITY ASSUMPTIONS

8.01

8.02

Citrus Tonnage==>

NPV -20% -10% -5% 0% +5% +10% +20%

-20% 3,549,321 6,043,376 7,290,404 8,537,431 9,784,458 11,031,486 13,525,541

-10% (640,496) 1,853,559 3,100,586 4,347,614 5,594,641 6,841,669 9,335,723
-5% (2,735,404) (241,350) 1,005,678 2,252,705 3,499,733 4,746,760 7,240,815
0% (4,830,313) (2,336,258) (1,089,231) 157,797 1,404,824 2,651,851 5,145,906

+5% (6,925,222) (4,431,167) (3,184,139) (1,937,112) (690,085) 556,943 3,050,998
+10% (9,020,130) (6,526,075) (5,279,048) (4,032,021) (2,784,993) (1,537,966) 956,089
+20% (13,209,947) (10,715,893) (9,468,865) (8,221,838) (6,974,810) (5,727,783) (3,233,728)

8.03

WACC==>

NPV 10% 11% 12% 13% 14%

0.5% 164,341 138,302 117,641 101,026 87,524
1.5% 193,274 160,993 135,806 115,818 99,742

2.5% 229,922 189,024 157,797 133,428 114,084
3.5% 277,847 224,529 184,961 154,744 131,159
4.5% 343,198 270,959 219,369 181,076 151,828

T
e

rm
in

al

G
ro

w
th

R
ate=

=
>

The breakeven point for the Single Structure Option holding both the forecast citrus tonnage and forecast expenses constant would require an 0.6% decrease in the membership fees paid by

citrus growers.

The breakeven point for the Single Structure Option holding the forecast citrus tonnage constant is that forecast operating expenses will be increased to 100.4% of the current forecast level.

The breakeven point for the Single Structure Option holding the forecast operating expenses constant is that forecast citrus tonnage will be decreased to 99.4% of the current forecast tonnage.

[…]

QCG (53,706)   (30,400)   (23,306)   26%
SCG (25,025)   (11,000)   (14,025)   47%
WAFGA (65,652)   (43,450)   (22,202)   31%
Total (1,460,368)   (1,144,214)   (316,154)

State Statutory Authorities
SACIDB (130,559)   22%
MVCB (139,342)   11%
RC (157,266)   16%
Average percentage decrease 16%

Regional Grower Bodies
CGSA (761)   0%
GDCG -   0%
LCG -   0%
MMCG -   0%

NCG -   0%
NTCG -   0%
QCG (7,770)   4%
SCG -   0%
WAFGA (35,700)   17%
Average percentage decrease 2%

6.0 BALANCE SHEET ASSUMPTIONS

6.01 Balance Sheet Assumptions

6.02 Interest Rate Assumptions

6.03 Tax Rate Assumptions

7.0 VALUATION ASSUMPTIONS

7.01 Valuation Assumptions

For the purposes of the valuation a Weighted Average Cost of Capital of 12.0% has been used.
For the purposes of the valuation a Terminal Growth Rate of 2.5% has been used.

8.0 SENSITIVITY ASSUMPTIONS

8.01 Sensitivity

8.02 Assumptions

Citrus Tonnage==>

NPV -20% -10% -5% 0% +5% +10% +20%

-20% (9,797,078) (7,267,655) (6,002,944) (4,738,233) (3,473,522) (2,208,810) 320,612
-10% (13,722,739) (11,193,316) (9,928,605) (8,663,894) (7,399,182) (6,134,471) (3,605,048)
-5% (15,685,569) (13,156,147) (11,891,435) (10,626,724) (9,362,013) (8,097,301) (5,567,879)
0% (17,648,399) (15,118,977) (13,854,266) (12,589,554) (11,324,843) (10,060,132) (7,530,709)
+5% (19,611,230) (17,081,807) (15,817,096) (14,552,385) (13,287,673) (12,022,962) (9,493,539)

+10% (21,574,060) (19,044,638) (17,779,926) (16,515,215) (15,250,504) (13,985,792) (11,456,370)
+20% (25,499,721) (22,970,298) (21,705,587) (20,440,876) (19,176,164) (17,911,453) (15,382,031)

8.03 Valuation

WACC==>

NPV 10% 11% 12% 13% 14%

0.5% (13,293,205) (12,087,751) (11,091,015) (10,252,943) (9,538,307)
1.5% (14,372,911) (12,934,548) (11,768,926) (10,804,944) (9,994,252)
2.5% (15,740,539) (13,980,591) (12,589,554) (11,462,088) (10,529,491)
3.5% (17,528,975) (15,305,579) (13,603,272) (12,257,579) (11,166,680)
4.5% (19,967,752) (17,038,256) (14,887,314) (13,240,244) (11,938,014)

DATA ASSUMPTIONS

Sensitivity assumptions have been included for Citrus tonnage volume assumptions, membership fee assumptions and expenses assumptions.
Employee benefits are not subject to a sensitivity analysis.

The table below provides an analysis of the sensitivity of the NPV of the Multiple Structure Option to changes in the forecast citrus tonnage and operating expenses.

The breakeven point for the Multiple Structure Option holding the forecast citrus tonnage constant is that forecast operating expenses will be reduced to 67.9% of the current forecast level.

E
x

p
en

se
s=

=
>

The breakeven point for the Multiple Structure Option holding the forecast operating expenses constant is that forecast citrus tonnage will be increased to 149.8% of the current forecast